MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 196

continues such practice for gain or hire. Any person refused registration may be re-examined at the regular meeting of said board, within two years of the time of such refusal, without additional fee, and thereafter may be examined as often as he may desire upon payment of the fee of twenty-five dollars for each examination. All fees received by the board hereunder shall be paid by the secretary thereof into the treasury of the state once in each month.'

Approved April 5, 1923.

Chapter 196.

An Act to Abolish the Title of Land Agent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Title of "state land agent" abolished. The land agent of the state shall hereafter be known as the forest commissioner, and the title of forest commissioner is hereby substituted for that of land agent in all existing legislation.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 197.

An Act to Amend Section Forty of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 117, sec. 40; P. L., 1921, c. 219; relating to salaries of clerks of courts, amended. Section forty of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by striking out the word "fourteen" in the eighth line thereof, and inserting in place thereof, the word 'fifteen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 40. Salary in Franklin county increased to \$1500. The clerks of the judicial courts in the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the treasuries of the counties in monthly payments, paid on the last day of each month as follows:
 - 'Androscoggin, twenty-two hundred dollars.
 - 'Aroostook, two thousand dollars.
- 'Cumberland, twenty-eight hundred dollars, deputy clerk of courts, eighteen hundred dollars.
 - 'Franklin, fifteen hundred dollars.

CHAP, 198

'Hancock, twenty-one hundred dollars.

'Kennebec, twenty-five hundred dollars.

'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars.

'Lincoln, twelve hundred dollars.

'Oxford, eighteen hundred dollars.

'Penobscot, twenty-five hundred dollars.

'Piscataquis, fourteen hundred dollars.

'Sagadahoc, two thousand dollars.

'Somerset, twenty-five hundred dollars.

'Waldo, twelve hundred dollars.

'Washington, fourteen hundred and fifty dollars.

'York, twenty-five hundred dollars.

'The sums above mentioned shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of clerks, including those performed by them as clerks of the supreme judicial court, superior and county commissioners' courts, or by clerks pro tempore employed by them, and the sum provided for the clerk in Lincoln county shall be in full for all such services and also in full for services as clerk of Lincoln municipal court, except as provided in section forty-five of chapter eighty-two of the revised statutes. They shall account quarterly under oath to the county treasurer for all fees received by them or payable to them by virtue of the office, except fees collected by them in naturalization proceedings under the act of congress of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, as amended by the act of congress of June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurers of their respective counties quarterly, on the first days of January, April, July, and October of each year.'

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 198.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen, Relative to Hours of Labor of Minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1915, c. 350, sec. 1; relating to restrictions on hours of labor of women and minors, amended. Section one of chapter three hundred and fifty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby amended by striking out in the first and second lines the words, "No male minor under sixteen years of age, and" and by adding to said section the following words, 'and no minor under sixteen years of age shall be employed in any of the said establishments, or occupations more than eight hours in any one day,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: